APPLICATION NO. 21/02697/RESS

APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS - SOUTH

REGISTERED 13.09.2021

APPLICANT Senior Living (Chandler's Ford) Ltd

SITE Former North Hill Sawmill Yard, Baddesley Road,

Flexford, SO52 9BH, AMPFIELD

PROPOSAL Approval of details for appearance, landscaping, and

layout of a care village pursuant to outline planning

permission 17/01615/OUTS

AMENDMENTS Received on 13.07.2022, 18.11.2022 and 17.02.2023:

· Amended Plans and Elevations reflecting

amended elevation detailing.

CASE OFFICER Graham Melton

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) Click here to view application

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application is presented to Southern Area Planning Committee at the request of Local Ward Members as there is significant local interest.

2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

- 2.1 The wider application site comprises an open parcel of land measuring approximately 4.05ha in total, located on the north-west side of Baddesley Road. The application site benefits from a previous outline planning permission to be redeveloped for care accommodation (application reference 17/01615/OUTS, paragraph 4.7).
- 2.2 The current proposal relates to an area measuring approximately 2.75ha, located adjacent to the western boundaries with Monks Brook and Flexford Close and also includes the section of the application site bordering Baddesley Road and Wheelhouse Park to the south and east.
- 2.3 The residual land within the centre of the application site is the location of the recently approved Village Centre building and three storey block of accommodation which is currently under construction (application reference 20/00488/RESS, paragraph 4.4).
- 2.4 Previously the application site was in use for industrial and storage purposes as defined by the lawful development certificate issued under application reference 16/01889/CLES, paragraph 4.10.

3.0 **PROPOSAL**

- 3.1 The proposal has been submitted pursuant to Outline planning permission 17/001615/OUTS (paragraph 4.7). The submission seeks approval of the following details aspects:
 - Appearance
 - Landscaping
 - Layout
- 3.2 Within this proposal the following schedule of accommodation is proposed across a total of 17 separate two storey buildings:

Block Number	Amount and Type of Accommodation	
Block 1	2 x 2 bed	
Block 2	4 x 2 bed	
Block 3	7 x 2 bed	
Block 4	2 x 1 bed 4 x 2 bed	
	4 X 2 Deu	
Block 5	8 x 2 bed	
Block 6	6 x 2 bed	
Block 6A	2 x 2 bed	
Block 7	6 x 2 bed	
Block 8	8 x 2 bed	
Block 9	8 x 2 bed	
Block 11	4 x 2 bed	
Block 12	4 x 2 bed	
Block 13	3 x 2 bed	
Block 14	7 x 2 bed	
Block 14A	2 x 2 bed	
Block 17	6 x 2 bed	
Block 19	8 x 2 bed	
Total	91 units - 2 x 1 bed units	
	89 x 2 bed units	

3.3 Previously, reserved matters approval was granted for the main village centre building and a single 3 storey block of accommodation under application reference 20/00488/RESS (paragraph 4.4). These buildings are currently under construction and will provide 57 extra care units in total. In combination with the current reserved matters proposal, a total of 148 units would be delivered onsite with 48 units within the main Village Centre building and 100 units distributed across 18 separate accommodation buildings.

4.0 RECENT HISTORY

- 4.1 **21/02555/FULLS** Change of use of the land to accommodate the erection of a marketing suite in connection with the redevelopment of the site to provide a care village under permission ref. 17/01615/OUTS, including associated vehicular access, parking and landscaping, for a temporary period of 3 years. *Temporary permission subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on* 10.03.2022.
- 4.2 **20/02916/FULLS** Construction of new access road and junction, including repositioning of existing bus stop, erection of entrance feature wall, associated landscaping, lighting and stopping up of existing access. *Permission subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on 30.03.2021.*
- 4.3 **20/02080/ADVS** Display of hoarding advertisement and 2 x flagpole advertisements during construction period. *Consent subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on 19.10.2020.*
- 4.4 **20/00488/RESS** Approval of details for appearance, landscaping, and layout of pursuant of a care village pursuant to outline planning permission 17/01615/OUTS. *Approval subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on* 23.12.2020.
- 4.5 **19/00616/FULLS** Erection of a storage/office building for Wheelhouse Park with associated parking, landscaping and access. *Permission subject to conditions and notes, decision issued on 30.05.2019.*
- 4.6 **19/00471/RESS** Details of Layout, Appearance and Landscaping for the part of the site which is intended to be developed for the provision of a storage/office building for Wheelhouse Park only. *Application withdrawn on 26.03.2019*.
- 4.7 **17/01615/OUTS** Outline application for demolition of existing industrial buildings and re-development to form a Care Village (Use Class C2), comprising 2-3 storey care home building/community hub containing up to either 65 no. care beds or up to 48 no. "extra care" units and core facilities: a series of 2-2.5 storey buildings containing up to 101 no.1 and 2 bedroom "extra care" units; single vehicular access from Baddesley Road (including retained access to North Hill Cottage and Wheelhouse Park); associated car and cycle parking spaces; provision of associated outdoor amenity space; provision of seminatural "ecological" buffer zone and grassland; proposed new landscaping/tree planting; provision of on-site drainage; and undergrounding of existing overhead electricity lines. New barn store/offices for Wheelhouse Park (Class B8/B1 "sui generis"). *Outline permission, decision issued on 27.09.2018.*

- 4.8 **17/00616/OUTS** Outline application for a Care Village following demolition of existing industrial buildings comprising 65 no. bed, 2-3 storey care home (Class C2); 87 no. 'extra care' units (Class C2); community building (up to 280 sq. m. GFA) (Class D1); 16 no. 'age restricted retirement dormer bungalows' (Class C3); new convenience store (up to 280 sq. m. GFA) (Class A1); new barn store/offices for Wheelhouse Park (100-120 sq. m. GFA) (Class B8/B1 'sui generis'); with single vehicular access from Baddesley Road (including retained access to North Hill Cottage and Wheelhouse Park); new pedestrian access from Baddesley Road to convenience store; associated car and cycle parking spaces; provision of associated outdoor amenity space; provision of seminatural 'ecological' buffer zone and grassland; proposed new landscaping/tree planting; provision of on-site drainage; and undergrounding of existing overhead electricity lines. *Application withdrawn on 15.05.2017*.
- 4.9 **17/00637/SCRS** Screening Opinion under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2011 Demolition of existing industrial buildings and redevelopment of site to provide 'Care Village' including new convenience store, car and cycle parking provision, outdoor amenity space and new barn store/offices for Wheelhouse Park. *Environmental Impact Assessment not required, decision issued on 05.04.2017*.
- 4.10 **16/01889/CLES** Mixed use of the land and existing buildings for general industrial (with ancillary offices)(Class B2); light industrial (Class B1 (c)); storage and distribution (Class B8) together with the use for the parking of commercial vehicles and caravans along with the use for the purposes of a water pumping station. *Certificate issued on 02.11.2016.*

5.0 **CONSULTATIONS**

- 5.1 **Ecology** No objection (summarised).
 - Following the submission of the amended and additional information, objections previously raised have been overcome.
 - Provided the works proceed in accordance with the condition details approved for the outline consent, then no further concerns are raised in respect to the proposed layout and landscaping.
- 5.2 **Highways** No objection.
- 5.3 **Landscape** Objection (summarised).
 - Additional information has been submitted that addresses previous issues however there are still a couple of areas of concern.
 - Additional photomontages have been submitted, these give a very accurate indication of the impact of the proposed buildings particularly from Flexford Close.

- The proposed landscaping has been shown at implementation and up to 15 years, whilst this gives an indication of establishment, the proposed planting is indicated to be on the banks of Monks Brook and it is considered that the growth and establishment is overly optimistic.
- It is also noted that the photomontages are shown in summer months when the trees are in full leaf.
- The majority of species shown in the photomontages appear to be birch, although these are fast growing trees they have a limited life span and will do little to provide screening during winter months.
- The proposed screening needs to be reconsidered with more trees and variety to create a more robust screen.
- A landscape plan has been overlaid with drainage, which is really useful, once the other utilities have been added an updated plan is required to ensure that all utilities work with landscaping.
- 5.4 **Natural England** No comment at the time of writing.
- 5.5 **Trees** Objection (summarised).
 - Additional information has addressed some of the initial concerns but there are still some concerns outstanding.
 - The proposed accommodation does not allow for replacement planting along the top of the bank adjacent to Monks Brook.
 - New trees are shown in small landscaping areas, no information has been provided to demonstrate that these trees have the soil volume requirement available to them to succeed.
 - More information regarding planting areas and soil volumes is required.
 - A landscape plan has been overlaid with drainage, this demonstrates that drainage will not conflict with new trees and planting but there is still no information regarding other services and utilities.
- 5.6 **TVBC Environmental Services (Refuse)** Objection (summarised).
 - Understand that a balance has to be struck between the distance that individual households have to walk with their waste and recycling and the time taken for TVBC staff to collect waste from 18 separate bin stores.
 - Would hope that more bin stores could have been merged together to rationalise collections.
 - If this is not possible then every option for speeding up the collections need to be explored and implemented, a particular need is the reduction to the distance which the collection team have to walk and collect their bins.
 - Welcome the offer from the developer for the care village operator to move the bins but this commitment needs to result in bins being positioned within 15 metres not 25 metres.

- Note from the submitted information that there are 5 bin stores that require the care village staff to move the bins out to the collection points, this arrangement would need to be formally recognised within the approved documentation.
- Temporary collection points are a good idea but the fewer of them as possible would be beneficial given the anticipated increase of refuse collections and added complexity arise from future food waste collections.
- The vehicle tracking exercise does not show the refuse vehicle entering the parking courts closer to the bin stores but travelling along the main internal access road and turning around at the rear of the application site.
- This arrangement triggers the need for the 5 temporary collection points referred to above.
- Challenge the premise that all the residents must have 240 litre bins, even used communally, 1100 litre bins work perfectly well in other retirement schemes.
- Emptying many small bins from 18 bin stores will greatly add to the time taken to collect waste, extra space will also be needed for 140 litre food waste bins
- Also suggest that each bin store is numbered so that if there are any
 problems with waste or recycling collections, can bring the management
 agents attention to the correct bin store.
- Always favour brick-built bin stores as this design reduces problems with leaf litter accumulations and problems with vermin, future waste collections will include food waste collected every 3 weeks.

6.0 **REPRESENTATIONS** Expired 20.12.2022

- 6.1 **Ampfield Parish Council** Objection (summarised from 4 separate responses).
 - Although the Parish Council continue to support the proposal in principle and stands by comments on previous applications for the site, believe that the current proposal differs substantially from the outline application in terms of the ground levels of the site adjacent to Monks Brook and Flexford Close.
 - Nine residents from Flexford Close attended the Parish Council meeting to make representations about the ground levels, including one individual who spoke on behalf of 35 residents.
 - Further meetings were also attended by a number of residents raising concerns.

Layout

- A comparison exercise has been undertaken between the section drawings provided with the outline application and the current application, demonstrating that the levels in the current proposal are approximately one storey higher.
- The effect of the new proposed elevated ground levels is that instead of being one storey higher, the proposed buildings are two storeys higher than the existing dwellings in Flexford Close.

- Appears to be contrary to the developer's own design statement in the outline application which stated that building heights would generally respect existing topography and levels.
- Reference in applicant's supporting information to the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act as driving the need for increased ground levels, but this legislation was replaced by the Equalities Act 2010.
- Contrary to Policy E1 of the Local Plan which requires development to integrate, respect and complement the character of the area in relation to scale and building style.
- The effect of the increased proposed ridge heights will dominate the skyline as viewed from Flexford Close contrary to paragraph 7.10 of the local plan.
- Proposed buildings were shown to face away from Flexford Close on the original outline plans but now face the properties aligning Flexford Close.
- Proposed buildings will overlook existing dwellings to such an extent that it will not be possible to be screened by fences or hedges of normal domestic scale.
- Proposed planting allows for screening using deciduous trees but these will not serve the purpose of providing much screening during winter months.
- A few evergreen trees will provide much better screening and more interesting view.
- Proposed buildings will overshadow dwellings in Flexford Close, which will be especially problematic during winter.
- Impact of lighting is greater due to increased ground levels.

Other matters

 Note that this may be a matter for Building Control rather than a planning issue, but concerned that there may be a possibility of contamination dissolving into the ground water and being washed into the brook.

6.2 **87 letters of objection**; (summarised).

- Proposed plans differ greatly from the outline permission and demonstrate planning creep.
- Submitted amendments do not overcome concerns raised originally.
- NPPF.

6.3 <u>Layout, Landscaping and Appearance</u>

Layout

- Very high ground levels, at the very least 2 meters above what the ground level shown on previous planning applications.
- Amendments undertaken still result in ground levels 1.5 meters above current ground levels.
- Submitted justification for ground level increase is not credible.

- The submitted drainage technical note refers to a height of 41.5m AOD but this is the level at the top of the hill that the main building is built into, the entrance and exists are much lower so this does not serve as sufficient justification of the ground level increase.
- Ground floor of some of the buildings will be the same height as the eaves of some of the houses on Flexford Close.
- Proposed levels should return the same height as shown and discussed at earlier applications.
- Scale and bulk resulting in loss of light.
- Height of the proposed buildings will be far more imposing and cut out much more light than the original plan.
- Proposed buildings will result in a loss of daylight and sunlight for Flexford Close residents.
- Single storey buildings should be placed near to the boundary if ground levels cannot be reduced.
- Proposed buildings should be moved back from the boundary with Flexford Close, they are too close to the neighbouring properties and only 18-20 meters away.
- Request the removal of Block 6A to allow for more openness between the buildings.
- Very concerned about Block 13 and its proximity to no's 73, 75, 77 and 79 Flexford Close.
- Obscuring of view from development, may violate rights under 'Ancient Lights' laws.
- Guidance within the Village Design Statement identifies that the roof height of development should not detract on the light and amenity of neighbouring properties.
- 6.4 Overdevelopment.
 - Overlooking.
 - New buildings will have windows on the eastern elevation overlooking the properties in Flexford Close, resulting in a serious loss of privacy.
 - The buildings on the eastern boundary of the application site are too close to the brook, at 18-20 meters from the nearest homes in Flexford Close.
 - The combination of raised ground levels, loss of trees and positioning of the proposed buildings will invade the privacy of those living on Flexford Close.
 - Internal layout of buildings could be changed so that there is only obscure glazing on the elevations facing Monks Brook.
 - Current conifer trees serve to improve soil quality and captures CO2.
 - The original plan was to retain the trees with little clearance works.
 - Steep retaining walls are not compatible with the root protection areas of existing trees.
 - Replacement trees will not mature and provide any protection.
 - Replacement trees will be deciduous and not provide any screening during winter months.

- Independent tree survey should be undertaken.
- Proposal will dominate any Flexford Close resident in direct view, overbearing.
- Noise.
- Current tranquillity destroyed by the positioning of car parks serving the proposed buildings in close proximity to the Flexford Close residents.
- Users of the car park will be shining headlights into properties, affecting residential amenity.
- Smell.

6.5 Landscaping

- Removal of trees will exacerbate problems and create a city-scape where it was formerly a sylvan aspect.
- Existing trees help stabilise the bank and absorb groundwater to help prevent flooding.
- Removal of trees should be carefully considered so that all healthy trees are retained.
- Removal of trees goes against TVBC's statements on climate change.
- Proposal includes planting adjacent to the Beechwood Pumping station that is not within the applicant's control.

6.6 Appearance

- Character of the area, design.
- Proposed rooflines do not follow normal practice of being gradually compatible with surrounding roofs, roof profiles should be looked at as they are too high.
- Guidance within the village design statement states that the roof heights of development should respect those of nearby properties.
- Drainage infrastructure along Monks Brook will be an eyesore, ugly appearance of retaining walls.
- Plenty of space onsite to allow for a redesign of proposed development.

6.7 Impact on protected species and habitats

Onsite

- Concerned that the development will disturb the presence of existing bats within the area.
- Due to the issues stated above, the proposal will not correspond with TVBC's environmental statement, which commits to minimising negative impact on the environment.

Offsite

- Setting and attractiveness of Flexford Nature Reserve located opposite will be degraded by the proposed development.
- Amount of construction onsite will significantly increase nitration pollution, proposal should be submitted to review by Natural England in relation to their enforcement of pollution related matters, in particular nitrogen and phosphates.

6.8 Other matters

Planning policy and history

- Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan, NPPF, Government Advice circulars.
- Previous Planning Decisions.

Drainage and contamination

- Concern about surface water drainage impact from the raised redevelopment.
- Proposed buildings at the lower part of Flexford Close adjacent to Monks Brook are within an area susceptible to flooding by water runoff, both sides of the brook are at risk and raising the ground level on one side of the brook would increase the risk of flooding.
- Concerned about the potential impact of contaminative material and the potential to enter the water course at Monks Brook.
- Contaminative material should be taken offsite and tested.
- Risk of flooding from Flexford nature reserve.
- Disturbance to wildlife following tree removal.

6.9 Highways

Traffic Generation, Parking and Safety.

Infrastructure

 Wonder whether an increase of service such as GP and dental provision funded by the local council for the area to cope with the increased demand from additional residents.

Construction

- On a side note believe consideration is required for the building process, concerned about the impact of pile driving during construction on the stability of existing properties.
- Concerned that building has not stopped until issues with the current planning application have been resolved.
- Local Planning Authority should require the ground levels to be returned to the original level and serve enforcement notices to achieve this.

Planning officer site visit

• Request that the planning officer visit the application site to assess impact of proposed level changes.

Enforcement of ground levels

 Concerned that the ground levels have been raised without any enforcement action such as stop notices being taken by TVBC.

Notification of amended plans

 Disappointed that notification letters for the amended plans received on 17th February were delayed and that only two weeks response time was given. The stated response time did not give enough time to cover the next available Parish Council meeting.

7.0 **POLICY**

7.1 Government Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

7.2 Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) (TVBRLP)

Policy E1: High Quality Development in the Borough

Policy E2: Protect, Conserve and Enhance the Landscape Character of the

Borough

Policy E3: Local Gaps Policy E5: Biodiversity

Policy E7: Water Management

Policy E8: Pollution Policy LHW4: Amenity

Policy T1: Managing Movement Policy T2: Parking Standards

7.3 <u>Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD)</u>

Ampfield Village Design Statement (2019)

8.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

- 8.1 Given outline planning permission exists for the application site which includes the means of access, the quantum of development and certain parameters, the main planning considerations are:
 - Whether the proposal complies with the parameters plan approved at outline stage.
 - Whether the proposal is an appropriate form of development with regard to layout, landscaping, appearance and how the proposal relates to the amenity of neighbouring properties and future residents.
 - Whether the proposal would adversely impact protected species and/or habitats.

8.2 **Parameters Plan**

For the area of the development site under consideration, the approved parameters plan set out the following:

- Formation of entrance green in the south-west corner of the application site, adjacent to the vehicular access on Baddesley Road.
- Formation of central green area in the centre of the application site.
- Maximum storey height of 2 storeys for all buildings.
- The following minimum separation distances with neighbouring properties:

Flexford Close property	Minimum Separation Distance
No. 21	16m
No. 23	17m
No. 55	17m
No's. 69/71	40m
No's. 73/75	31m
No. 77	25m

8.3 Entrance Green

The submitted site layout plan demonstrates the retention of the south-west corner of the application as an area of soft landscaping, with no buildings proposed in this part of the site. The submitted soft landscaping plan details the proposed planting to be implemented as well as measures to enable its establishment and ongoing maintenance. Consequently, it is considered the proposal is in accordance with this parameter of the outline permission.

8.4 It is acknowledged that this part of the application site is subject to a separate temporary planning permission for use as a marketing suite (application reference 21/02555/FULLS, paragraph 4.1). However, condition 1 of this permission secures the removal of the suite and restoration of the land to its former condition upon the expiry of the 3 year permission. Therefore, this separate permission does not serve to prevent the delivery of the entrance green as proposed in the current reserved matters application.

8.5 Central Green

The submitted site layout plan demonstrates that no proposed accommodation blocks or ancillary structures will occupy the area of the application site designated as a Central Green on the parameters plan that accompanied the outline permission. As a result, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with this parameter of the outline permission.

8.6 Storey heights

All 17 proposed accommodation blocks comprise a maximum of two floors of living accommodation and therefore, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with this parameter of the outline permission.

8.7 Separation distances

With reference to the table set out in paragraph 8.2 above, the proposed site plan demonstrates the following separation distances with properties in Flexford Close:

Flexford Close property	Minimum separation distance on parameter plan	Separation distance on proposed site plan
No. 21	16m	18.5m
No. 23	17m	19.2m
No. 55	17m	19.6m
No's. 69/71	40m	43.6m
No's. 73/75	31m	34.6m
No. 77	25m	29.5m

8.8 As identified in the table above, all of the separation distances between the relevant proposed accommodation block and the nearest residential properties in Flexford Close are in excess of the minimum separation distances on the parameter plan. Therefore, the proposed development is in accordance with this parameter.

8.9 Ground levels

It is acknowledged that the outline permission included indicative section drawings, and that the proposed ground levels for the current reserved matters proposal are higher than that shown on the section drawings provided with the outline application. However, the final ground levels did not form part of the parameters plan and were not secured by the imposition of standalone condition on the outline permission. Consequently, retaining the original ground levels do not form a requirement of the outline permission. The acceptability of the proposed ground levels is however a matter to be assessed as part of determining the current application.

8.10 It is acknowledged that the previously approved details for the drainage strategy, as secured by the imposition of condition no. 20 of the outline application reference 17/01615/OUTS (paragraph 4.7), contained drawings with annotated proposed ground levels. However, these drawings did not contain full details of the proposed layout such as building heights and were approved in the context of assessing the technical merits of the drainage strategy for the wider application. It is therefore not considered that the approval of the drainage strategy drawings serves as justification demonstrating that the layout of the current proposal is acceptable in its own right with regard to all material planning considerations. The assessment of the planning merits of the proposed layout is undertaken in the following section below.

8.11 Conclusion

Following the assessment undertaken above, it is considered that the proposed scheme complies with the requirements of the outline planning permission.

8.12 Consideration of reserved matters – Layout

The following section sets out an assessment on the layout of the proposed scheme, beginning with consideration of the impact on the amenity of neighbouring property before progressing to the other material considerations.

8.13 Boundary with Monks Brook and Flexford Close (Blocks 6, 6A, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12 and 13)

The north-east boundary of the application site comprises Monks Brook and the residential properties served by Flexford Close. Due to the ground levels, Monks Brook and the Flexford Close properties are topographically lower than the application site. This difference in ground level becomes more pronounced when travelling further infield towards the rear boundary (north-west) of the application site which adjoins Trodds Copse.

8.14 In comparison to the original ground levels of the application site as indicated by the site survey drawing that accompanied the outline permission, the submitted proposed site sections demonstrate that the proposed ground levels will typically be approximately 2m/2.5m higher for the southern section of the Monks Brook boundary, and approximately 1m higher for the northern section. The impact of the proposed raised ground levels in combination with the layout of the proposed buildings for this part of the application site is assessed below, on a building by building basis.

8.15 Block 6

This proposed building will be positioned at the site entrance to the wider application site adjacent to the entrance green, with the nearest residential property (no. 21 Flexford Close) located approximately 38m to the north-east. As a result of this substantial separation distance, it is considered that the proposed building will not materially impact current privacy, daylight or sunlight levels for neighbouring property.

8.16 The orientation and positioning of the proposed building results in the internal spine road separating the proposed building with the proposed accommodation blocks to the west, with a parking court separating Block 6 and the proposed buildings to the north. It is noted that Block 6A is located in closer proximity, however the corresponding side (south) elevation that faces Block 6 only comprises windows serving secondary living areas such as internal hallways and a study. Consequently, it is considered that the layout of this proposed building is acceptable and will provide sufficient amenity to potential future occupants of the proposed development and neighbouring residential properties.

8.17 Block 6A

The proposed accommodation building annotated as Block 6A comprises two 'cottage style' units and is in an offset position relative to the nearest neighbouring property (no. 21 Flexford Close). As a result of this offset positioning and the type of accommodation proposed, the rear (east) elevation of the proposed building will not directly face the neighbouring property and does not contain any first floor fenestration. The proposed side (north) elevation does include a ground and first floor window, but this fenestration will be positioned approximately 21m away from no. 21 Flexford Close and will not directly face the neighbouring dwelling or residential garden. Therefore, notwithstanding that the proposed building will be on higher ground than the neighbouring property, it is considered that the relative impact on neighbouring property would be acceptable.

8.18 Block 7

The proposed building annotated as Block 7 comprises a two storey building, orientated at an angle to the boundary with Monks Brook and Flexford Close. The eastern projection of the proposed building will be the closest section to the neighbouring properties and as a result of the angled positioning, the fenestration at the southern end will be facing the rear boundary of the residential garden area serving this neighbouring property with a minimum separation distance of 18.5m. There are also side windows for the bay projections at the eastern end of the north elevation but these will be located a minimum of 19.5m from the side (west) elevation of no. 21 Flexford Close.

8.19 As a result, it is considered that the separation distance between the nearest fenestration on Block 7 and no. 21 Flexford Close, in combination with the orientation away from areas of high amenity value, will ensure that the relative impact on this neighbouring property will be acceptable, notwithstanding that the proposed building will be on higher ground.

8.20 Block 8

Block 8 is a two storey building in a rectangular form, positioned adjacent to the driveway areas serving no.'s 21 and 23 Flexford Close as well as the intervening turning head. Consequently, whilst the rear (east) elevation of this proposed building does contain ground floor and first floor fenestration, any available views will avoid direct overlooking of residential gardens and windows present on the neighbouring properties. Therefore, it is considered that the layout and design of Block 8 will avoid any materially significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring properties with regard to privacy, daylight and sunlight provision.

8.21 Block 9

Block 9 is a two storey building proposed in the centre of the boundary with Monks Brook and Flexford Close, orientated with the rear (east) elevation facing no. 55 Flexford Close. The northern half of the rear (east) elevation is positioned adjacent to the front driveway area serving this neighbouring property as well as the turning head for the cul-de-sac. As such, it is not considered that there will be any direct views of areas of high amenity value from this part of the proposed building.

- 8.22 The southern half of the Block 9 does contain ground and first floor fenestration directly adjacent to the corresponding side (west) elevation of no. 55 Flexford Close, with a minimum separation distance of 16.5m away from the boundary and 20.5m to the elevation of the neighbouring dwellinghouse. It is noted that the design of the proposed building has been amended to include privacy screens for the balconies at the southern end of the side (east) elevation. As a result, any unobstructed views are limited to the windows directly adjacent to the side elevation of the neighbouring dwellinghouse rather than the rear residential garden area.
- 8.23 On balance, it is considered that the minimum separation distances in combination with the layout of the proposed building relative to the neighbouring property, is sufficient to offset the higher ground level of the proposed development.

8.24 Block 11

Block 11 is at two storey linear building orientated with the side (east) elevation the boundary with Monks Brook and Flexford Close, positioned directly opposite the corresponding side elevation of the neighbouring property no. 57 Flexford Close. Following an amendment to the design of this proposed building, the two windows in the side (east) elevation of Block 11 will be fitted with frosted glass to prevent any direct views of the neighbouring property. In addition, there are two side (east) windows for the bay projection on the south elevation of the proposed building but due to their placement in relation to no. 57 Flexford Close, any views will be limited to the driveway area of the neighbouring property.

8.25 Therefore, it is considered that the design of the proposed building in conjunction with the separation distance will ensure that notwithstanding the change in ground levels, there will be no materially significant harm to the amenity and living conditions of no. 57 Flexford Close.

8.26 Block 12

The proposed building annotated as Block 12 on the submitted drawings is also a two storey linear building orientated with the side (east) elevation facing the boundary with Monks Brook and Flexford Close. The proposed building will be positioned opposite the end section of the residential garden area serving no. 57 Flexford Close. Following the amendments undertaken, the proposed windows at the southern end of the elevation will be fitted with frosted glass to prevent clear views of the neighbouring properties. As a result, there are no windows directly facing Flexford Close with the exception of the side windows for the bay projections on the north elevation. These windows will be positioned opposite the rear boundary of the residential garden area serving no. 57 Flexford Close with a minimum separation distance of approximately 23m.

8.27 As a result, it is considered that notwithstanding the proposed change in ground levels, the proposed design and placement of the fenestration on Block 12 in combination with the separation distance to no. 57 Flexford Close, will ensure that the proposed building does not result in any materially significant loss of privacy or daylight and sunlight provision.

8.28 Block 13

Block 13 comprises 3 'cottage style' units in a linear, terrace arrangement located in the north-east corner of the application site. As a result of this positioning, the proposed building will be directly opposite the rear elevations of no's. 73, 75, 77 and 79 Flexford Close and it is acknowledged that the proposed development will be on a significantly higher ground level than that of the neighbouring properties.

8.29 However, there will be a minimum separation distance between the rear elevation of the proposed units and the corresponding elevations of no's 73 and 75 Flexford Close of 34m and 24m between the proposed units and the rear elevations of no's. 77 and 79 Flexford Close. In addition, the 'cottage style' design of the proposed units comprise only ground level fenestration on the rear elevation, with direct views screened by the proposed hedgerow to be planted in close proximity and the proposed replacement trees to be planted in the Monk's Brook embankment. As a result, it is considered that the relative impact of Block 13 on neighbouring property will be acceptable with regard to privacy, daylight and sunlight provision.

8.30 Replacement tree planting

In addition to the separation distances and design of the proposed buildings as identified above, it is noted that the proposed replacement tree planting along Monks Brook will also provide a degree of screening that will further reduce the potential for any overlooking of the Flexford Close properties. A further assessment of the landscape impact of the proposed replacement planting is undertaken below.

- 8.31 Boundary with King Edwards Park (Blocks 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5)

 For the south-east section of the application site the proposed site plan demonstrates there will be 5 separate buildings, with 4 arranged around a central courtyard and a set of smaller cottage style units (Block 1) located at the front (south) of the application site facing Baddesley Road.
- 8.32 The submitted section drawing for this part of the application site demonstrates that the ground level is significantly lower than that of the adjoining Wheelhouse Park. As a result, the ground floor fenestration present on the two nearest proposed buildings (Blocks 2 and 4) will be screened by the embankment on the boundary of the application site, with only the first floor windows and balconies of the proposed buildings likely to be visible from the neighbouring units within Wheelhouse Park. Typically the units within Wheelhouse Park are laid out so that the parking areas occupy the nearest part of the individual plots facing the application site.
- 8.33 The intervening distance between the first floor fenestration of Blocks 2 and 4 with the nearest caravan units varies significantly but the shortest intervening distance will be approximately 13.5m. It is considered that this separation distance is sufficient to prevent any significant mutual overlooking with the resulting relationship similar to that between residential dwellings facing each other on opposite sides of a road. Furthermore, the separation distance with the units positioned within Wheelhouse Park will also ensure that there is not any materially significant impact on daylight or sunlight for the existing residential units.
- 8.34 Boundary with Trodds Copse (Blocks 14, 14A, 17 and 19)
 The proposed buildings to be located adjacent to Trodds Copse will be separated from neighbouring properties, by the other proposed development and the previously approved Village Centre building. It is therefore considered that there will be no material impact arising from this part of the proposed scheme and the residential amenity of neighbouring property.
- 8.35 Impact on potential future occupants
 It is considered the proposed layout retains sufficient separation distances between the areas of high amenity for each individual unit to ensure that an acceptable level of amenity for potential future occupants will be achieved.
- 8.36 Parking provision

Annexe G of the TVBRLP sets out a minimum parking standard for supported accommodation as 1 space per unit of accommodation provided. In addition, the minimum parking standards also include a standard of 1 space designated as visitors parking for every 5 units of accommodation. For the 91 units included within the current proposal (as summarised in the table set out at paragraph 3.2) this would trigger the requirement for 109 spaces to serve the proposed living accommodation.

- 8.37 In support of the application, a highways technical note has been provided highlighting the vehicle ownership rates for occupants at other supported accommodation sites located outside the Borough, this information was submitted in support of the previous reserved matters application (reference 20/00488/RESS, paragraph 4.4). The data from the other existing sites identified vehicle ownership rates for residents equated to 0.75 spaces per unit. Given that these other sites comprise the same type of accommodation as currently proposed, it is considered that the data submitted represents sufficient justification to depart from the standard within Annexe G of the TVBRLP.
- 8.38 Applying the vehicle ownership rate of 0.75 per unit to the current proposal, a total of 68 spaces in addition to 18 spaces for visitor parking is required. A total of 86 spaces have been included within the current proposal with no objection raised by the Highways officer to the parking layout proposed and availability of manoeuvring space onsite.

8.39 Refuse Provision

In support of the proposal a refuse strategy for the proposed accommodation has been submitted demonstrating the provision of onsite bin stores, and the identification of individual collection points along the main internal spine road for each proposed building.

- 8.40 It is acknowledged that in response to the submitted strategy, the Refuse Officer has raised concerns in relation to the number of collection points proposed and the approach to provide smaller individual bins rather than larger, communal bins. Both of these concerns relate to the potential impact on the time taken for refuse collection.
- 8.41 Whilst these concerns are noted it is considered that a residential development of this scale will inevitably require a reasonable period of time for refuse collection, and the submitted strategy does secure the placement of bins along the main internal spine road during collection days by care staff. As a result the refuse vehicle will not need to access any of the subsidiary parking areas, with onsite manoeuvring limited to travelling along the spine road and performing one turning manoeuvre.
- 8.42 Therefore, whilst the number of bins presented for collection does not qualify as the most efficient arrangement, the commitment for onsite care staff to present the bins for collection along the main internal spine road will offset any inconvenience caused. To ensure that this commitment is delivered, a condition has been imposed securing the implementation of the proposed refuse strategy. In addition, the refuse strategy has been updated to demonstrate that the proposed facilities will be able to accommodate the anticipated food waste collection service. Consequently, it is considered that the proposed refuse strategy is acceptable.

8.43 Conclusion on layout

Following the assessment undertaken above it is considered that the proposed layout will, on balance, avoid any materially significant loss of residential amenity in relation to privacy, daylight and sunlight provision for neighbouring property. In addition, it is considered that the proposed layout will deliver an acceptable level of residential amenity for potential future occupants. Consequently, the application is in accordance with Policy LHW4 of the TVBRLP.

8.44 Furthermore, the proposed layout will ensure that sufficient onsite parking capacity and refuse provision is provided to avoid any adverse impact on the highway safety of the local road network. As a result, the application is in accordance with Policies T1 and T2 of the TVBRLP.

8.45 Landscaping

In support of the proposal a landscape masterplan and strategy has been submitted detailing the proposed landscape areas and the type of vegetation to be planted (native hedgerow, ornamental shrubs etc) throughout the proposed development. This strategy also includes the removal of the existing tree belt along the Monks Brook boundary to be replaced by a mix of Crack Willow, Alder, Wild Service Tree, Holly, Yew, Oak and Lime with the final mix and size of planting secured through the imposition of a condition.

8.46 As demonstrated by the commentary within the officer report produced for the outline planning permission issued under application reference 17/01615/OUTS, the existing tree belt along Monks Brook was previously identified to be progressively removed, with paragraph 8.58 of the May 2018 report stating as follows:

Impact on Flexford Close

The houses in Flexford Close are separated from the site by Monks Brook. The application proposes to include an 8 metre river maintenance buffer between the boundary with Flexford Close and any built development. The boundary between the Flexford Close and the site consists of tall conifer/pine/cypress trees. These currently screen the site from the residents of Flexford Close. It is proposed to progressively remove these trees once new planting has been established. The indicative landscape proposals submitted with the application show that a screen along Monks Brook between the site and the dwellings at Flexford Close would be retained however, further details of this would be included with any reserved matters submission.

8.47 It is acknowledged that the proposed replacement tree planting to be located along the Monks Brook boundary is unlikely to provide the same extent of coverage as the existing tree belt. However, it is not considered necessary in landscape terms for the proposed replacement planting to achieve the same extent of coverage as the existing trees, which served to provide a complete screen between Flexford Close and the previous industrial use of the application site. Although there will be a reduction in coverage, the proposed replacement planting will result in a tree lined boundary and backdrop for the proposed development whilst improving the mix and range of tree species. In combination

with the retained Oak trees in the centre of the application site and additional planting proposed throughout the whole development, it is considered the proposed scheme will achieve a verdant aesthetic that characterises the settlement area. Consequently, it is considered that the proposal will avoid a detrimental impact on the landscape character of the area.

- 8.48 It is noted that the Tree and Landscape officer have raised concerns regarding the establishment of the proposed replacement tree planting, notwithstanding the details within the submitted landscape strategy. To resolve this matter a condition has been imposed to secure the submission of the specific species mix along Monks Brook and composition of tree pits/soil volumes for all proposed tree planting. With this detail secured and subsequent further input from the Landscape and Tree officers, it is considered that the establishment of the proposed planting will be achieved. A request has also been made for a services plan, but given the drainage plan has already been provided and that other services will follow the route of the internal road layout, then it is not considered that the submission of this detail is necessary to make the proposed development acceptable.
- 8.49 Third party representations have referenced the inclusion of vegetation around the Pumping station adjacent to the south-east corner of the application site on the submitted drawings, but this is only shown for indicative purposes. As such, this vegetation has not formed part of the assessment of the proposed landscape strategy.
- 8.50 Following the assessment undertaken above, it is considered that the proposed landscaping scheme is acceptable and in accordance with Policy E2 of the TVBRLP.

8.51 Local Gap

The application is located within the Ampfield-Chandlers Ford/Valley Park Local Gap as designated by Policy E3 of the TVBRLP. In assessing the acceptability of redeveloping the application site at the outline planning stage, it was concluded that the appearance of the structures and paraphernalia associated with the previous industrial and storage use, enabled the site to be redeveloped without further diminishing the integrity and appearance of the Local Gap. As part of achieving this objective, it was identified that any future redevelopment of the application site should incorporate landscaped boundaries with buildings set back from Baddesley Road, to ensure that the appearance of development was contained and a rural character maintained. As set out above, the proposed scheme is considered to deliver these objectives through compliance with the parameters plan and the implementation of an acceptable landscape strategy. Therefore, it is considered that the proposal will avoid any material harm to the Ampfield-Chandlers Ford/Valley Park Local Gap and the application is in accordance with Policy E3 of the TVBRLP.

8.52 **Appearance**

The design, form and external materials for the proposed development follows the approach adopted for the previous reserved matters parcel (application reference 20/00488/RESS, paragraph 4.4). This approach comprises a traditional design with the proposed buildings characterised by pitched roof forms split up into varying ridge heights and a mixture of external materials featuring red brickwork, vertical clay hanging tiles, timber panelling and render panels. These materials are characteristic of the residential properties in the locality, as identified in the Ampfield Village Design statement.

- 8.53 When viewing the application site from Baddesley Road to the south, the appearance of the proposed development will be softened by the presence of the entrance green and mature planting at the front of the application site. As set by the parameters plan that accompanied the outline planning permission, there will be a clear hierarchy in scale of the proposed buildings throughout the whole development with smaller units at the front of the application site leading to the main Village Centre building towards the rear. Consequently, it is considered that the appearance of the proposed scheme when viewed from Baddesley Road will complement and respect the settlement character of the area.
- 8.54 In relation to the impact on views available from Flexford Close, third party representations have raised concern in relation to the height of the proposed buildings appearing visually at odds with the neighbouring properties, in addition to the harm arising from the appearance of drainage infrastructure within the Monks Brook embankment. However, it is considered that the height and appearance of the proposed development is an inevitable outcome of the difference in ground levels, rather than a flaw in the proposed design.
- 8.55 With regard to the appearance of the proposed development from views within the application site, the proposed buildings are typically orientated to address the main internal spine road and comprise a mixture and variety of features within the same palette of external materials. As a result, it is considered the appearance of the current proposal will fit with the design of the previously approved reserved matters parcel (application reference 20/00488/RESS, paragraph 4.4). Notwithstanding the approval of external materials as part of the previous reserved matters approval, a condition has been imposed to secure the final specification of external materials to account for potential supply issues with particular manufacturers.
- 8.56 Following the assessment undertaken above, it is considered that the appearance of the proposed development will complement and respect with the settlement character of the area. As a result, the application is in accordance with Policy E1 of the TVBRLP.

8.57 Protected Species and Habitats

Onsite biodiversity

Third party representations have raised concern that the proposed scheme will result in an adverse impact on protected species and habitats with particular reference to the removal of the existing trees on the Monks Brook boundary.

However, as explained in the preceding section titled 'Landscaping', the trees were previously identified for removal as part of the outline planning permission issued under application reference 17/01615/OUTS and are to be replaced with trees of a wider species mix than currently present onsite whilst retaining this important wildlife corridor.

- 8.58 Furthermore, the proposed designated Entrance and Central Green areas and additional landscape planting throughout the proposed development will result a net increase in onsite vegetation, when compared to the previous industrial and storage use of the application site. Consequently, it is considered that the redevelopment of the wider application site for care accommodation will as a whole sufficiently offset the ecological value of the existing trees.
- 8.59 Conditions were imposed on the previous outline planning permission to ensure there is no material harm on the designated Trodds Copse site that borders the application site to the rear, as well as ensuring that external lighting is of appropriate specification with to regard to the potential presence of bats. These controls also apply to the current proposal and as such, it is considered that there will be no significant material harm arising from either the construction or occupation phase. Concerns have also been raised in third party representation letters to the impact on Flexford Nature Reserve on the opposite side of Baddesley Road, but given the separation distance and type of development proposed it is not considered that the proposal will result in any material harm to the Nature Reserve. Consequently, it is considered that the proposed scheme will protect and conserve onsite biodiversity and the ecological value of neighbouring sites.

8.60 Offsite biodiversity: Nutrient Neutrality

Since the determination of the outline planning permission, Natural England have advised that there are high levels of nitrogen and phosphorus input to the water environment of the Solent region caused by wastewater from existing housing and from agricultural sources and that these nutrients are causing eutrophication at the designated nature conservation sites which includes the Solent Water SPA. This results in dense mats of green algae that are impacting on the Solent's protected habitats and bird species.

- 8.61 Natural England further advises that there is uncertainty as to whether new housing growth will further deteriorate designated sites. Work on this issue is on-going with the local planning authorities, the Environment Agency and the water companies. That may lead to identified mitigation measures in the future.
- 8.62 In the meantime, Natural England advises that one way to address the uncertainty is to achieve nutrient neutrality whereby an individual scheme would not add to nutrient burdens. In this instance, a nutrient budget calculation was undertaken to identify the total additional nitrate output of the proposed development subject to the current reserved matters application.

- 8.63 The calculation undertaken is reliant on the use of an average 1.35 occupancy rate instead of the Natural England standard methodology rate of 2.4. To justify this total, evidence of the occupancy rates for other existing care villages within the applicant's control was provided for review on the previous reserved matters application reference 20/00488/RESS (paragraph 4.4), identifying an average occupancy rate of 1.4 for this type of accommodation across the industry. This data demonstrated that the occupancy rate of 1.35 was an accurate reflection for the type of accommodation proposed, with the legal agreement completed at outline planning permission stage limiting occupancy to those receiving a minimum care package of 1.5 hours per week. Consequently, it is considered that the use of 1.35 as an alternative occupancy rate is acceptable and in accordance with the principles the appropriate assessment undertaken for the previous reserved matters approval issued under application reference 20/00488/RESS (paragraph 4.4). Natural England previously responded to this appropriate assessment raising no objection.
- 8.64 The budget calculation undertaken is also informed by the predominantly industrial historic land uses as identified by the previous lawful development certificate issued under application reference 16/01889/CLES (paragraph 4.10). Given that the historic land uses have been subject to formal assessment for the issuing of the lawful development certificate, it is considered that this approach is sufficiently robust and precautionary.
- 8.65 As a result of the inputs for population and land use, the budget calculation identifies that the proposed development will result in an additional nutrient generation of 178.7 kg/TN/yr. To offset this impact on the designated Solent sites, it is proposed to purchase credits from the strategic mitigation scheme administered by Eastleigh Borough Council.
- 8.66 This strategic mitigation scheme comprises the cessation of agricultural uses of over 238 hectares of land predominantly located at sites in Bishopstoke, West End, Botley and Fair Oak. Through direct purchase, Eastleigh Borough Council are able to ensure that the previous agricultural activity and the associated generation of nutrients is prevented. This reduction in nutrients entering the designated Solent sites is subsequently offered to developers as credits to offset the impact arising from development.
- 8.67 This principle of removing land from agricultural use to generate a reduction in nutrients entering the designated Solent sites is the same basis underpinning TVBC's strategic mitigation scheme at Roke Manor Farm in Awbridge. Although the strategic mitigation scheme administered by Eastleigh Borough Council is located in a different borough to the application site, the mitigation applies to the same river catchment areas. As a result, the offsetting of agricultural land will still benefit the same designated ecology sites impacted by the proposed development.
- 8.68 To ensure that strategic mitigation schemes are robustly, delivered, monitored and where appropriate subject to any necessary enforcement measures, legal agreements are usually entered into with developers and land owners. Where mitigation is cross-boundary the co-operation of neighbouring local authorities is required.

- 8.69 In order to allow TVBC to engage in cross-boundary agreements, Section 33 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the opportunity for neighbouring Councils to agree to ascribe powers of Enforcement to other Councils who may request such powers in relation to monitoring of strategic mitigation schemes. Under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 a Local Authority may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions by another Local Authority. A draft section 33 agreement between Eastleigh Borough Council and TVBC has been issued for signing and will be completed shortly, to enable the monitoring and enforcement of the proposed nutrient mitigation scheme to be undertaken by Eastleigh Borough Council.
- 8.70 Therefore, subject to the developer demonstrating that sufficient mitigation credits have been secured from Eastleigh Borough Council which is typically demonstrated through the obtainment of a vesting certificate, then it is considered that the proposed mitigation measures are sufficiently robust. This conclusion is subject to confirmation Natural England that have no objections through the completion of an Appropriate Assessment.
- 8.71 Offsite biodiversity: Phosphate Neutrality
 As referred to in the preceding section, Natural England have advise that there are high levels of nitrogen and phosphorous input into Solent designated sites. In this instance, the application site is located on land where additional phosphate as well as nutrient generation can lead to harm to protected species and habitats. Consequently, it is necessary for the proposed development to demonstrate phosphate neutrality as well as nutrient neutrality.
- 8.72 Based on the same principles outlined in relation to nutrient neutrality, the same additional population input has been used to calculate a phosphate budget for the proposed development using Natural England's standard methodology. This calculation identifies that the proposed development will generate an additional 3.49 kg/yr of phosphates.
- 8.73 To offset the potential additional phosphate loading, it is proposed to again purchase credits from the strategic mitigation scheme administered by Eastleigh Borough Council. In the same manner that the cessation of previous agricultural activity on land purchased by Eastleigh Borough Council will result in a decrease in nutrient, there is also a reduction in phosphate loading albeit to a lesser extent.
- 8.74 Although a section 33 agreement has yet to be completed between TVBC and Eastleigh Borough Council, a draft agreement has been formulated on the same principles as that adopted for the section 33 agreement for the nutrient mitigation scheme. Therefore, subject to Natural England review of an Appropriate Assessment and the developer submitting evidence of the purchase of sufficient credits, it is considered that the additional phosphate loading will be mitigated.

8.75 Conclusion on protected species and habitats

Following the assessment undertaken above, it is considered that the proposed development will avoid any material harm to protected species and habitats onsite in addition to protecting offsite designated ecology sites. As a result, the application is in accordance with Policy E5 of the TVBRLP.

8.76 Other Matters

In addition to the material considerations assessed above, a number of other matters have been raised in the representations received and brief comments on these issues are set out below.

8.77 Planning Policy

A number of third party representations have made general reference to national and local planning policy documents such as the NPPF and the policies of the TVBRLP. For the rationale set out above, it is considered that the proposal is compliant with both national and local planning policy.

8.78 Planning History

Concern has also been expressed in regard to previous planning decisions, however every application is assessed on its own merits. As set out above, it is considered that the proposed scheme is both consistent with the outline permission granted under application reference 17/01615/OUTS (paragraph 4.7) and acceptable when assessed against relevant planning policy.

8.79 <u>Drainage and Contamination</u>

Third party representations have raised concern in relation to the impact of the proposed development on surface water drainage and contamination in the context of the adjoining Monks Brook. However, these matters are subject to the separate assessed secured by the imposition of conditions imposed on the outline planning permission reference 17/01615/OUTS (conditions no. 18 and 19 – management of contaminative material and condition no. 20 – surface water drainage strategy).

8.80 Construction

Submitted comments have referenced the potential impact of the associated construction process on residential amenity and the local amenity of the area. Due to the scale of development proposed it is inevitable that there will be a degree of disturbance. However in the event that permission is granted for the current proposal, the associated construction methods will be subject to the approved construction plan that forms part of the outline planning permission reference 17/01615/OUTS (condition no. 6 – construction traffic movements and condition no. 13 – working hours) in addition to controls available to the Local Authority under other legislation. This matter does therefore not form a reasonable basis for refusing the current application.

8.81 In relation to those concerns raised in respect of the potential stability of buildings following the undertaking of ground works, this is a matter covered by Building Regulations.

8.82 Highways

Submitted representations have referred to the potential impact on the highway safety of the local road network arising from the increase in vehicle movements generated by the proposed development. However, this matter has already been assessed as part of the outline permission in addition to the location of the proposed access point onto Baddesley Road. Consequently, the assessment of highway matters is limited to the internal arrangement of access roads and the arrangement and capacity of onsite parking provision.

8.83 Infrastructure

Third party representations have referenced the potential impact of the proposed scheme on infrastructure provision such as GP and dentist facilities. The impact of the proposed development on local infrastructure and community facilities was assessed as part of the outline application reference 17/01615/OUTS (paragraph 4.7) and it is therefore not necessary to assess this matter again.

8.84 Planning officer site visits

Third party representations have requested the undertaking of site visits by the case officer to assess the impact of the proposed development. It is confirmed that the case officer has visited Flexford Close on multiple occasions during the course of the application.

8.85 Enforcement

Concern has been raised that the raising of ground levels at the application site has not been subject to enforcement action, however this is a separate matter to the assessment of the planning application.

8.86 Notification of amended plans

In addition, concern has been raised in relation to the period of time between the receipt of the latest set of amended plans and the issuing of notification letters to the Parish Council and third parties. In response to this concern, it is confirmed all Parish Council and third party comments received at the time of writing to the latest set of amended plans have been recorded and considered.

9.0 CONCLUSION

- 9.1 Outline planning permission has been granted at this site for residential development, with this reserved matters submission seeking to provide an acceptable form of development with respect to layout, appearance and landscape. Following the assessment undertaken above, it is considered that the proposed scheme is an acceptable form of development for reserved matters approval.
- 9.2 This recommendation is subject to the receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from Natural England to an appropriate assessment detailing the proposed mitigation measures for designated ecology sites, as well as the submission of evidence demonstrating that sufficient nutrient and phosphate neutrality mitigation measures have been secured from Eastleigh Borough Council.

9.3 Once these steps have been completed, it is recommended that the application is approved.

10.0 **RECOMMENDATION**

Delegate to Head of Planning and Building to secure:

- Receipt of a satisfactory consultation reply from Natural England.
- Submission of evidence that sufficient mitigation measures have been secured to enable the development to achieve nutrient neutrality.
- Submission of evidence that sufficient mitigation measures have been secured to enable the development to achieve phosphate neutrality.

Then APPROVAL subject to:

1. The development is to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans as follows:

Site Location Plan (2496-URB-CF-00-DR-A-208900 P01)

Proposed Site Layout Plan (2496-URB-CF-00-DR-A-208150 P03)

Proposed Site Sections (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208350 P01)

Proposed Site Sections – Wheelhouse Park (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-A-208351-P00)

Block 1 Proposed Plans and Elevations (2496-URB-B01-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Block 2 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B02-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 2 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B02-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Block 3 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B03-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 3 Proposed Roof Plan (2496-URB-B03-ZZ-DR-A-208151-P01)

Block 3 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B03-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Block 4 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B04-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Block 4 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B04-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P02)

Block 5 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B05-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 5 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B05-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Block 6A Proposed Plans and Elevations (2496-URB-B06A-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 6 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B06-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Block 6 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B06-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P02)

Block 7 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B07-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 7 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B07-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Block 8 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B08-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P04)

Block 8 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B08-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P04)

Block 9 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B09-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P03)

Block 9 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B09-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P03)

Block 11 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B11-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Block 11 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B11-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P02)

Block 12 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B12-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

District As District As I have a control of the con

Block 12 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B12-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P02)

Block 13 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B13-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P00) Block 13 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B13-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P00)

Block 14A Proposed Plans and Elevations (2496-URB-B14A-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P00)

Block 14 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B14-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Block 14 Proposed Roof Plan (2496-URB-B14-ZZ-DR-A-208151-P01)

Block 14 Proposed Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 (2496-URB-B14-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P02)

Block 14 Proposed Elevations Sheet 2 of 2 (2496-URB-B14-ZZ-DR-A-208251-P01)

Block 17 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B17-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 17 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B17-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Block 19 Proposed Plans (2496-URB-B19-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P01)

Block 19 Proposed Elevations (2496-URB-B19-ZZ-DR-A-208250-P01)

Proposed Bin Store Type 1 (2496-URB-BS-ZZ-DR-A-208150-P02)

Proposed Bin Store Type 2 (2496-URB-BS-ZZ-DR-A-208151-P01)

Proposed Bin Store Type 3 (2496-URB-BS-ZZ-DR-A-208152-P01)

Proposed Refuse Strategy (2496-URB-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-206900-P01)

Proposed Entrance Wall Sheet 1 of 2 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208550 P00)

Proposed Entrance Wall Sheet 2 of 2 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208551 P00)

Proposed Landscape Masterplan (2496-URB-CF-Z-DR-L-208151-P01) Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 1 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208910-P03)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 2 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208911-P04)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 3 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208912-P05)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 4 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208913-P05)

2. Landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved landscape plans and documents:

Arboricultural Impact Assessment (Rev C)

Proposed Landscape Masterplan (2496-URB-CF-Z-DR-L-208151-P01) Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 1 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208910-P03)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 2 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208911-P04)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 3 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208912-P05)

Proposed Landscape Strategy Sheet 4 of 4 (2496-URB-CF-ZZ-DR-L-208913-P05)

Landscape Management Plan (2496-URB-CF-00-SP-L-2A6652-P00) Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with Policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).

3. No development shall take place above DPC level of the development hereby permitted until samples and details of the materials to be used in the construction of all external surfaces hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

- Reason: To ensure the development would integrate, respect and complement the character of the area in accordance with Policy E1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
- 4. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved landscape plans, no new tree planting shall take place until an updated species mix for the planting along the Monks Brook boundary and tree pit detail for each species has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the interest of visual amenity and contribute to the character of the local area in accordance with Policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
- 5. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, a plan showing the layout and position of the designated visitor parking spaces shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the designated visitor parking spaces shall be reserved for this purpose at all times. Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
- 6. The proposed buildings annotated as Blocks 9, 11 and 12 shall not be occupied until the obscure glazed windows and privacy screens as shown on the approved plans are installed. Thereafter, the obscure glazed windows and privacy screens shall be retained as such, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
 - Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining occupiers in accordance with Policy LHW4 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
- 7. The development shall not be occupied until space has been laid out and provided for the parking and manoeuvring of vehicles to enable them to enter and leave the site in a forward gear in accordance with the approved plans and this space shall thereafter be reserved for such purposes at all times.

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
- 8. The movement and management of refuse bins shall be undertaken in accordance with the strategy set out on the approved drawing titled 'Overall Site Layout Plan as proposed' reference (2496-URB-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-206900-P01), for the lifetime of the development hereby approved.
 - Reason: To achieve the safe and efficient manoeuvring of refuse vehicles onsite in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).

Note to applicant:

1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the application and where possible suggesting solutions.